April 18, 2022
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 18,
2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and Matt Greiner present.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

During the time for public comments, John Schroeder, Director of the Davis County
Development Corporation, spoke to the Board regarding his current business activities. No action
was taken.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 11, 2022.

The Board met with Cheryll Jones, Director of Policy and Advocacy Health Services
Coordinator with Ottumwa Regional Center CHSC, regarding a Proclamation naming the month
of April as Child Abuse Prevention Month. Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride
and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the proclamation.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, and discussion was held regarding general
courthouse and courtyard maintenance.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on a shoulder rock project that
is slated to begin tomorrow, road pipes that had been replaced on both 195" Street and Kite
Avenue, and possibility of changing the summer hours for the county crews to 4 — 10 hour days
from the approximate time period of Memorial Day to Labor Day. The Board tabled taking
action.

The Board met with Jen Cutler, Bloomfield Main Street Director, who requested
permission to use the courtyard and electricity for food vendors, during the Farmer’s Market
events scheduled for this summer.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the use of the courtyard and electricity for vendors, with the provision that for at least this year,
they hold the events on the south side of the courtyard, instead of the north side, due to recently
completed landscaping and grass seeding on the north side.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve
the following claims to be paid:

ALAN ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INC SR-Supplies 248.34
ARMOR RESEARCH COMPANY INC Sher-supplies 1,745.00



ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP
IMAGETEK INC

J'S AUTO

METAL CULVERTS INC

MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES

MIDWEST WHEEL CO INC

MPA COMPUTERS

MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

OTTUMWA PRINTING INC

PROF’L COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC
QUILL CORP

SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP
SECRETARY OF STATE-IOWA
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
TIFCO INDUSTRIES

UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCCUPATIONAL MED

VISA - IL
YUTZY REPAIR

SR-Repairs

Atty-office equip maint
SR-Parts

Data-cloud backup
SR-Parts

SR-Pipe

Sher-fire alarm insp
SR-Parts

Cem-web hosting
Sprv-Qtrly funding support
E911-signs

Rec-office supplies
Disp-office equip maint
Rec-office supplies
CH-elevator maintenance
Aud-elections-COA cards
Consv-utilities

SR-Parts

SR-Service
Treas-postage/school/educ
SR-Parts

2,155.85
453.35
406.92

79.00
46.61
16,058.00

1,398.48

278.02
22.45

3,265.00
470.00
242.00
784.03
187.53
151.48

89.64
423.49
99.95
84.00
2,653.29
64.05

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




