April 18, 2022 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 18, 2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and Matt Greiner present.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

During the time for public comments, John Schroeder, Director of the Davis County Development Corporation, spoke to the Board regarding his current business activities. No action was taken.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 11, 2022.

The Board met with Cheryll Jones, Director of Policy and Advocacy Health Services Coordinator with Ottumwa Regional Center CHSC, regarding a Proclamation naming the month of April as Child Abuse Prevention Month. Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the proclamation.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, and discussion was held regarding general courthouse and courtyard maintenance.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on a shoulder rock project that is slated to begin tomorrow, road pipes that had been replaced on both 195^{th} Street and Kite Avenue, and possibility of changing the summer hours for the county crews to 4 - 10 hour days from the approximate time period of Memorial Day to Labor Day. The Board tabled taking action.

The Board met with Jen Cutler, Bloomfield Main Street Director, who requested permission to use the courtyard and electricity for food vendors, during the Farmer's Market events scheduled for this summer.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the use of the courtyard and electricity for vendors, with the provision that for at least this year, they hold the events on the south side of the courtyard, instead of the north side, due to recently completed landscaping and grass seeding on the north side.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ALAN ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INC	SR-Supplies	248.34
ARMOR RESEARCH COMPANY INC	Sher-supplies	1,745.00

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	SR-Repairs	2,155.85
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	Atty-office equip maint	453.35
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP	SR-Parts	406.92
IMAGETEK INC	Data-cloud backup	79.00
J'S AUTO	SR-Parts	46.61
METAL CULVERTS INC	SR-Pipe	16,058.00
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES	Sher-fire alarm insp	1,398.48
MIDWEST WHEEL CO INC	SR-Parts	278.02
MPA COMPUTERS	Cem-web hosting	22.45
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER	Sprv-Qtrly funding support	3,265.00
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-signs	470.00
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	Rec-office supplies	242.00
PROF'L COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC	Disp-office equip maint	784.03
QUILL CORP	Rec-office supplies	187.53
SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP	CH-elevator maintenance	151.48
SECRETARY OF STATE-IOWA	Aud-elections-COA cards	89.64
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	Consv-utilities	423.49
TIFCO INDUSTRIES	SR-Parts	99.95
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	Consv-utilities	423.49

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS